
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Tim Newhouse (Chairman) 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, 
Clive Carver, Peter Curtis, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
7 March 2014 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2014 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 22) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 28th 
January, 3rd February and 13th February 2014.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2013/14 (QUARTER 3) (Pages 23 - 92) 

 Report of Head of Finance enclosed.  

5 WORKFORCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3 OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2013 
(Pages 93 - 118) 

 Report of Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
enclosed. 

6 CORPORATE RESOURCES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 119 
- 122) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed. 

 



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

PRESENT: Councillor Tim Newhouse (Chairman)
Councillors:  Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, Peter Curtis,  Ian Dunbar, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Paul 
Shotton and Arnold Woolley 

ALSO PRESENT:
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet 
Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure 
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Veronica Gay, Robin 
Guest, Dennis Hutchinson and Mike Peers 

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Ray Hughes and Ian Smith

CONTRIBUTORS:
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, Head of Finance, 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development, Head of ICT & Customer Services and Finance 
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

69. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting. 

The Head of Finance explained that an overview of the budget would 
be provided for each Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the budget 
proposals for the specific area covered by each Committee detailed at the 
meetings.  An information pack including background papers had been made 
available prior to the meeting. 

The main features of the presentation were:-

 National Context and Local Impact 

 Budget Overview 

 How did the budget gap reduce? 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 Organisational Redesign & Change 
- Organisational Redesign: Structure and Corporate Operating 

Model
- Organisational Redesign: Workforce 

 Corporate VFM & Functional VFM 

 Detailed proposals for this Committee 

 Corporate Services by Division:- 

 Finance  
  -  Inflation 

- Transfer into Settlement 
  -  Efficiencies 

-  Prior Years Decisions 

 Finance – Central & Corporate 
  -  Pressures & Investments 

-  Efficiencies 
[...]

e
d
 b

y
 o

th
e
r 

e
ff

ic
ie

n
c
ie

s
.

 
T

h
is

 i
s
 b

e
in

g
 f

in
a

lis
e

d
 b

u
t 

is
 l

ik
e
ly

 t
o
 b

e
 i

n
 t

h
e

 r
e
g
io

n
 o

f 
£
1
0
k
 

w
h
ic

h
 

h
a
s
 

b
e
e
n
 

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d
 

in
 

th
e
 

e
ff
ic

ie
n
c
y
 

a
m

o
u

n
t.

 
T

h
e
 

A
d
m

in
is

tr
a
ti
o
n
 

R
e
v
ie

w
 

is
 

a
 

s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t 

c
ro

s
s
 

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
a
l 

re
v
ie

w
 

b
e
in

g
 

u
n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
n
 

a
s
 

c
o
rp

o
ra

te
 

p
ie

c
e

 o
f 

w
o

rk
. 

 
T

h
e
 

O
c
c
u
p
a
ti
o
n
a
l 

H
e
a
lt
h
 

D
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 

h
a
s
 

p
ro

v
id

e
d
 

a
 

p
a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 
s
e
rv

ic
e
 

to
 

W
re

x
h
a
m

 
C

B
C

 
fo

r 
n
e
a
rl
y
 

tw
o
 

y
e
a
rs

. 
 W

e
 a

re
 s

e
e
k
in

g
 t

o
 b

u
ild

 o
n
 t

h
is

 b
y
 o

ff
e
ri
n
g

 t
h
e
 

s
e
rv

ic
e
 t

o
 a

 w
id

e
r 

ra
n
g
e
 o

f 
o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
s
. 

Page 8



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 3 February 2014 

PRESENT: Councillor Tim Newhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Mike Lowe, Paul Shotton and Arnold Woolley 

ALSO PRESENT (as all Members were invited to attend):
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Amanda Bragg, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Kevin 
Jones, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer
Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Co-optees: David Hytch, Rebecca Stark 
and Stephanie Williams

APOLOGY:
Councillor: Peter Curtis  

CONTRIBUTORS:
Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director of Environment, Director of 
Community Services, Director of  Lifelong Learning, Head of Finance, Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, Corporate Finance Manager and Finance Officers 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.   

72. BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2014/15

The Chief Executive and the Head of Finance provided a presentation on 
the Council Fund Revenue Budget 2014/15, the main features of which were:- 

 Purpose of this session 

 Overview & Scrutiny meetings held 

 Member Feedback 

 Issues raised across Committees 
- Housing and Social Care 
- Environment 
- Lifelong Learning 
- Corporate Resources 

 Budget Update 

 Issues still under consideration to achieve a balanced budget 

 Investment Strategy 

 Next steps 

Page 9



The Director of Environment and the Head of Finance then provided a 
presentation on the Assets and the Capital Programme Budget 2014/15, the main 
features of which were: 

 Purpose of the meeting 

 Capital Programme Contest 

 Funding the Capital Programme 

 Capital Programme – Funding 

 Core Capital Programme 

 Capital Receipts & Core Programme 

 Allocating the Core Programme 

 Core Capital Programme – Allocation 

 Next Steps 

The comments and questions which were raised by Members, and 
the responses given, are attached at Appendix 1.

RESOLVED:

That the presentations be noted.   

73. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 12.01 p.m.) 

Chairman

Page 10



O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
 &

 S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 –

 R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 B

u
d

g
e
t 

R
e
v
ie

w
 S

e
s
s
io

n
 2

0
1
4
/1

5

N
o

.
C

o
m

m
e
n

ts
 a

n
d

 Q
u

e
s
ti

o
n

s
: 

R
e
s
p

o
n

s
e
s
: 

1
.0

1
.1

1
.2

1
.3

G
e
n

e
ra

l 
C

o
m

m
e
n

ts
 a

n
d

 Q
u

e
s
ti

o
n

s
 

 
In

 t
h
e
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
s
 l
a
s
t 

w
e
e
k
, 

M
[...]

 r
e
la

te
s
 t

o
 P

ro
fe

s
s
io

n
a
l 

S
u

b
s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
s
/t

ra
v
e

l 
e

tc
. 

It
 i

s
 

n
o
t 

re
la

te
d
 t

o
 P

a
rt

 3
 t

e
rm

s
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
. 

 D
is

c
u
s
s
io

n
s
 

h
a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 h

e
ld

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 U

n
io

n
s
 .

 

 
T

h
e
 
id

e
n
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 
o
f 

e
ff
ic

ie
n
c
ie

s
 
is

 
a
n
 
o
n
g
o
in

g
 
p

ro
c
e
s
s
 

w
h
ic

h
 w

ill
 c

o
n
ti
n
u
e
 u

n
ti
l 

th
e
 b

u
d

g
e
t 

is
  

b
a
la

n
c
e
d
 .

  
A

 r
is

k
 

b
a
s
e
d
 

a
p
p
ro

a
c
h
 

is
 

b
e
in

g
 

ta
k
e
n
 

 
to

 
id

e
n
ti
fy

 
w

h
a
t 

is
 

a
c
h
ie

v
a
b
le

. 
 T

h
e
re

 a
re

 n
o
 f

u
rt

h
e
r 

V
F

M
s
 i

n
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 a

re
a
s
 

id
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 f

o
r 

in
c
lu

s
io

n
..

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 13 February 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tim Newhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Mike Lowe, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Arnold 
Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Robin Guest (for Richard Jones) and Mike 
Reece (for Ian Dunbar) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Peter Curtis and Richard Lloyd 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Management and Chief Executive 
 
Head of Finance, Corporate Finance Manager and Head of Housing (for 
minute numbers 76 and 77) 
Revenues & Benefits Manager (for minute number 77) 
Head of Assets & Transportation (for minute number 78) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

75. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 2014 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 

 
Accuracy 

 
Minute 58: As a point of accuracy, Councillor Marion Bateman pointed 

out that it was Councillor Clive Carver who had asked that the Committee pay 
tribute to the late Councillor Ted Evans. 

 
Minute 64: Councillor Marion Bateman clarified that her suggestion for 

consideration of incentive discounts was in relation to quarterly direct debit 
payments on bills.  The Head of Finance confirmed that Cabinet had given 
consideration to offering discretionary discounts but had opted not to pursue 
this due to the implications involved, as referred to at the last meeting.  This 
also applied to direct debits paid quarterly. 
 

Page 17



 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 8) 
 

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report to provide 
Members with the latest Revenue Budget Monitoring information for 2013/14 
(as at Month 8) for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
The report was due to be considered by Cabinet on 18 February 2014 
alongside the final budget proposals for 2014/15 which had been despatched 
to Members the previous day. 

 
For the Council Fund, the projected net in-year expenditure was 

reported to be £1.068m less than the budget, which was an increase of 
£0.124m from that reported at Month 7.  Explanation was provided on the 
main reasons for variances from Month 7, as outlined in paragraphs 3.04 to 
3.06 of the report. 

 
An update on the Programme of Efficiencies indicated that £4.146m of 

the £5.331m included in the budget had either been achieved or were 
expected to be achieved by the end of the financial year, which equated to 
78%. 

 
The position on pay inflation and non-standard price inflation remained 

unchanged from that reported at Month 7. 
 
An update on unearmarked reserves reported a projected level of 


[...]
t comments on 
planning applications without the need for a hard signature.  This was queried 
by the Chairman who had been able to successfully submit comments online.  
Whilst the Chief Executive welcomed suggestions from Members, he pointed 
out that any changes would need agreement by all Members.  The Head of 
Assets & Transportation agreed to clarify the position on the submission of 
Members’ comments online and provide a response to the Committee. 

 
In response to a query from Councillor Marion Bateman, the Head of 

Assets & Transportation agreed to provide the Committee with information on 
the number of third party buildings currently leased by the Council which could 
be released over the coming year and the potential savings from this.  He 
went on to say that buildings were a key part of the workstream and linked to 
a number of service areas.  The Chief Executive spoke of the benefits which 
had been made through good strategy and careful investment in remodelling 
work on the offices at Flint and Alltami. 

 
Following comments from Councillor Robin Guest on releasing leases 

on third party owned buildings, the Head of Assets & Transportation explained 
that this was not a blanket approach and that user groups were challenged to 
establish whether accommodation in other Council buildings could be utilised.  
He referred to the geography of the county and said there was a need for a 
broader understanding on the use of assets. 

 
The Head of Assets & Transportation agreed to speak separately with 

Councillor Mike Reece regarding a vacant Council owned building within his 
ward. 
 

Page 21



 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

79. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme and urged Members to 
submit items for future consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 

80. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.02am) 
 
 
 
 

6666666666 
Chairman 

 

Page 22



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 9) 
AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 (QUARTER 3) 

 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 report 
and the Capital Programme report 2013/14 as at Month 9. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 

BACKGROUND 
 
Revenue budget monitoring reports are provided on a monthly basis to 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee before being 
presented to Cabinet in the same cycle.  

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
3.03 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The revenue budget monitoring report as at Month 9 is attached as 
Appendix A which is scheduled for Cabinet on 18 March 2014.  
 
Each month, budget monitoring reports are based on actual income and 
expenditure to a given point (in this case Month 9) but also project the 
most up to date position possible to year end. 
 
The Capital Programme 2013/14 (Month 9) report is scheduled for 
Cabinet on 18 March 2014 and is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the report. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
None. 

  

9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
None. 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
None. 
 

12.00 
 
12.01 
 
12.02 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 9) report. 
 
Appendix B – Capital Programme 2013/14 (Month 9) report. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Sara Dulson  

Telephone:      01352 702287  
Email:                  sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

WORKFORCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3 
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 To provide Members with an update for the third quarter 2013/14.  This 
report provides details of the following: 
 
Establishment 
Headcount 
Agency 
Early Retirements (First and third quarter reports only) 
Turnover 
Diversity 
Absence 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 The format of the detailed Workforce Information report was approved by 

Scrutiny on 9 March 2009 and agreed by Corporate Management Team on 
26 March 2009. 

  
2.02 This report now includes additional details on agency workers, including 

number of placements, level of spend and the savings which have been 
achieved through the Matrix contract and information on Early Retirements, 
the latter being reported bi-annually (first 
[...]
nted 05/03/2014 11:37 AM Page 2 of 2 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 03.02.14 Minutes and Appendix
	02-13-Minutes

	4 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 9) and Capital Programme 2013/14 (Quarter 3)
	Enc. 1 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 9) and Capital Programme 2013/14 (Quarter 3)
	Enc. 2 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 9) and Capital Programme 2013/14 (Quarter 3)

	5 Workforce Information Quarter 3 October - December 2013
	Enc. 1 for Workforce Information Quarter 3 October - December 2013

	6 Corporate Resources Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Resources Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 13 March 2014 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Paul Shotton, 
Ian Smith and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Richard Jones and Tim Newhouse   
Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager  
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management, Head of 
Finance, Finance Managers and Principal Accountant for minute number 84, 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development for minute number 
85 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer  
 

81. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Member 
Engagement Manager sought nominations for a Chair for the meeting.  
Councillor Ian Dunbar nominated Councillor Marion Bateman and this was duly 
seconded.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Marion Bateman be Chair for the meeting.   

 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
83. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28 January 2014, 3 

February 2014 and 13 February 2014 had been circulated to Members with the 
agenda.    

 
Matters Arising – 13 February 2014 
 
 Councillor Haydn Bateman referred to the fourth paragraph on page 19 
and his comment about leachate processing.  The Member Engagement 
Manager advised that the Corporate Finance Manager who was not in 



 

attendance at this meeting had provided a response and that any further requests 
for information should be discussed with the officer when he was available.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

84. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 (MONTH 9) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2013/14 (QUARTER 3) 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced a report to provide Members with the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 9) information for the Council Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which was being submitted to Cabinet on 
18 March 2014.  She introduced the Finance Managers and Principal Accountant 
to the Committee.     
 
 For the Council fund, the projected net in-year expenditure was reported to 
be £1.981m less than budget which was an increase of £0.913m on the £1.068m 
reported at Month 8 and this was reflected in the table at paragraph 3.01.  The 
main reasons for the change were in Environment, Community Services, Lifelong 
Learning and Central & Corporate Finance and the details were provided in 
paragraphs 3.04 to 3.07.  One request for carry forward to 2014/15 of £0.051m to 
provide resource to ensure the continuity of the operational response team linked 
to the welfare reform service was being recommended to Cabinet.  Progress of 
the efficiencies were detailed in paragraph 3.10  which currently indicated that 
£4.060m of the £5.331m included in the budget (76%) would be achieved, 
resulting in a net under-achievement of £1.271m; the full details were provided in 
appendix 9.  Paragraph 5 detailed the monitoring budget assumptions and new 
risks which included costs involved in relation to the former chemical plant in 
Sandycroft (Euticals Ltd) which were being monitored monthly.   

 
In referring to the table on page 26, Councillor Clive Carver queried why 

some budgets had been reduced which had then resulted in an overspend and 
he also asked why there was a significant underspend in Finance.  The Head of 
Finance said that overall the Council’s budget had remained at £259.752m but 
that approvals of virements between budget heads could result in the revised 
budget being shown in different services, however, the total would always remain 
the same for the year.  On the issue of the underspend in Finance of £1.102m, 
the Head of Finance explained that the service was responsible for the collection 
of council tax and the better than budgeted for collection rate had resulted in an 
underspend; the full details were provided in appendix 5.   

 
Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the increased collection rate of council 

tax.  He queried what was meant by ‘the anticipated number of three year old 
children attending childcare settings is less than previously anticipated’ referred 
to in paragraph 3.06.  The Head of Finance responded that she would provide a 
written response to the Committee following the meeting.   

 
Councillor Richard Lloyd referred to the lack of work being undertaken on 

the site of the former Euticals Plant at Sandycroft and said that his request for 
further clarification at the Committee meeting on 16 January 2014 had not yet 
been provided.  He asked for a breakdown of costs involved.  The Head of 



 

Finance advised that she had provided a response following the meeting but that 
she would obtain the up to date information and would circulate it to the 
Committee.  Councillor Haydn Bateman said that he believed that material was 
being removed from the site and that it was taking time to make the site safe.  
Councillor Bateman also asked about the £0.200m income from Deeside Power 
which was referred to in paragraph 3.04.  The Head of Finance said that it was in 
connection with the Deeside Power Station and Gaz de France and that the 
£0.200m income was received each year for them being on the site and that in 
the past, this had been paid in arrears.  However, following feedback from the 
Council’s auditors that an accounting adjustment should be reflected in 2013/14 
accounts this had resulted in accounting figures for two years being reported in 
the same year.   

 
In response to a query from Councillor Paul Shotton about the projected 

increase in income due to an additional one off amount of £0.243m which had 
been received from the Welsh Government (WG) in respect of the First Steps 
Improvement Package, the Finance Manager said that WG had changed the 
rules in 2010/11 that Councils were only permitted to charge £50 per week for 
social care.  In 2011/12, an amount was included in the Revenue Support Grant 
but the full amount had not been paid and at that time this was reflected as a 
budget pressure to meet the shortfall.  Due to this, Flintshire County Council had 
lost income but had been compensated by way of a one-off grant payment of 
£0.243m from WG in 2013/14 which had been counted as windfall income as the 
pressure had already been recognised within the service area.    

 
Capital Programme (Month 9) 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced a report to provide Members with the 
Month 9 (end of December) capital programme information for 2013/14 which 
would also be submitted to Cabinet on 18 March 2014.   
 
 The table at paragraph 3.01.1 set how the programme had changed during 
2013/14 with the revised figure being £30.960m for Council Fund and £12.126 for 
HRA.  The changes during this period were reflected in the table at paragraph 
3.02.1 and full details were provided in appendix A.  The capital expenditure 
compared to budget and the rollover to 2014/15 were reported and if approval 
was given to the rollover request, the total Early Identified Rollover into 2014/15 
would stand at £6.006m.                                 

 
On the issue of rollover into 2014/15, Councillor Ian Dunbar asked whether 

a scheme would be removed from the programme if it had been put forward but 
not started.  The Head of Finance responded that if the scheme was WG funded 
and WG were supportive of it being spent in a different year then it could be 
rolled over but a problem could occur if the funding needed to be spent in a 
specific year.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 
 
 



 

85. WORKFORCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3 OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2013 
 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
introduced a report to provide Members with an update for the third quarter 
2013/14 for the following:- 

 

• Establishment 

• Headcount 

• Agency  

• Early Retirements (First and third quarter reports only) 

• Turnover 

• Diversity 

• Absence 
 
On the issue of Agency placements, the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development indicated that the number of placements for 
December had reduced from 184 in 2012 to 150 in 2013 which was a significant 
reduction and this was also reflected in the total hours worked reported in 
paragraph 3.05.  The overall saving was reducing due to an reduction in the 
volume of agency workers used.  Of the ten early retirements for the period July 
to December 2013, eight had been on the grounds of redundancy which would 
result in a recurring saving once upfront costs had been paid out.  The Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development welcomed the overall 
reduction in absence compared to the same period last year and said that it was 
forecast that the figure for the whole year would be 10.03 Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) days which was a significant improvement on 2012/13.  There was also an 
improving trend of employees achieving 100% attendance and full details for 
each of the Directorates were reported.  An electronic self service system was 
being piloted in Streetscene for recording sickness absence which would be 
implemented across the organisation.  The category ‘other’ had also been 
removed from the information completed to report absence but the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development advised that it was still 
appearing in the workforce information data as it was used as a holding category 
for instances where the reason for absence had not been confirmed.   

 
Councillor Clive Carver asked about the iTrent system reporting an 

increased in vacancies of 135 which did not reflect the current position.  The 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development responded that an 
exercise had been undertaken which had identified that the number of vacancies 
was less than 135 and she advised that she would send information on the 
figures to the Committee following the meeting.   

 
Councillor Carver also referred to the 100% attendance of 72% for quarter 

3 2013/14 and raised concern that the figures suggested that the average 
absence for those not attending 100% of the time was approximately six or seven 
weeks.  Councillor Carver asked for drilled down statistics on the employees who 
had been absent.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development said that it was her preference that the information continued to be 
reported as it was now as it allowed the tracking of progress and benchmarking 
with other quarters.  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Management welcomed 
the downward trend in absences and the increase in 100% attendance when 
compared to the previous year.   



 

 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development advised 

that for future reports, she could consider including information on short and 
longer term absences.  Following a further question from Councillor Carver, the 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development commented on the 
introduction of the Physiotherapy Service within Streetscene to deal with 
muscular skeletal problems which was to be rolled out to other targeted areas in 
the future; an update would be provided to a future meeting.   

 
In referring to the reported figures for early retirements, Councillor Arnold 

Woolley sought assurance that none of those who left the employment of the 
authority would be taken back on in alternative roles or consultancy posts.  He 
also queried the increase of 15 FTE when the headcount had shown a reduction 
of 19% over recent years.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development responded that the headcount figures did not include relief workers 
but added that the total FTE (full time equivalent) figure should not have 
increased.  She advised that she would check the information and provide a 
response following the meeting.  On the issue of those leaving the employment of 
the Council and returning in a different role or as a consultant, the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development commented that this would 
be avoided wherever possible.  There was the opportunity to consider including 
further controls in the Council’s Early Retirement Policy which was currently 
under review.  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Management also indicated 
that this issue had been raised by Cabinet Members and that during the 
restructure of the authority, sufficient replacements would be put in place to 
ensure that previous employees did not return in an alternative or consultancy 
role.     

 
Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the report and the reduction in absence 

figures.  He asked for details on which areas the reductions in agency workers 
had taken place and queried the final sentence in the section on Lifelong 
Learning about an increase in absence not being an unusual trend for quarter 3.  
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development responded that 
through reviewing the placements and other options to differently resource 
requirements in the Directorates of Community Services and Environment, the 
numbers of agency workers required in these areas had reduced.  She provided 
details of ongoing work in Streetscene to maximise the flexibility of the workforce 
with new Part 3 terms and conditions to make the service more effective which 
would also significantly reduce the Agency numbers.  On the increase in quarter 
3, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development advised that 
this was a seasonal trend given the higher number of absences relating to colds, 
flu and infections.  Councillor Dunbar also queried whether absences for stress 
were still showing a trend.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development advised that it was in the top three reasons for employee absence 
and she spoke of the work with managers to identify the issue and target it more 
effectively.   

 
Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the continued reduction in agency 

workers and said that it was right to recognise and praise the employees who 
achieved 100% attendance but raised concern about the blip in iTrent on the 
vacancy figures.  In response the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development said that iTrent was only as good as the information held on it and 



 

added that it was important to maintain the quality of the data.  Councillor Shotton 
also queried whether any favourable results had been identified during the 
Physiotherapy pilot scheme within Streetscene.  The Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development advised that overall the scheme had been very 
successful but added that it had been difficult to identify trends because in the 
past, not all musculo-skeletal related absences had been accurately recorded as 
there had been an over-reliance on categorising absences as ‘other’.   

 
In response to a comment from Councillor Ron Hampson about employee 

absences being at a higher rate than the private sector, the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development concurred that the figures did not 
compare well with the private sector and the organisation needed to continue to 
manage attendance as a priority.  Councillor Hampson also queried whether 
employee absence would be taken into account during any decisions about 
compulsory redundancy.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development confirmed that the selection criteria in the redundancy policy 
included attendance, performance and skills & experience and that this had been 
agreed with the Trade Unions.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Workforce Information for quarter three for 2013/14 be noted.       
 

86. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.   

 
He explained that the meeting which was scheduled for Thursday, 10 April 

2014 was to be moved and that he would liaise with the Chairman to identify a 
suitable alternative date.  The Member Engagement Manager also detailed the 
items which were due to be considered at the meetings scheduled for 10 April 
and 8 May 2014.   

 
In response to a question from Councillor Clive Carver about why recent 

meetings were finishing much earlier than in the past, the Member Engagement 
Manager explained that it could be due to a number of factors, which he detailed.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and   
 
 (b) That the Member Engagement Manager liaise with the Chairman to re-

arrange the meeting of the Committee scheduled for Thursday, 10th April 
2014.   

 
87. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 

attendance. 
 
 



 

 
(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.10 am) 

 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


